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FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 (FOI) REQUEST 

Thank you for your request, received on 3 August 2017. 

Specifically you requested: 

Question: Please be so kind as to tell me who funds the UK CCC - in what way is it 
'Independent?' 

Answer: The CCC is funded by the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS), 
the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra), the Northern Ireland Executive, 
the Scottish Government and the Welsh Government. 

Committee Members are independent of Government and the staff of the Committee are public 
servants employed by the Committee. The Committee’s independence is protected by the 
statutory requirements of the Climate Change Act 2008. The Committee is responsible for 
determining its work plans, how it spends its money and the development and delivery of its 
research programmes. It formulates its advice to Government independently. 

Question: I would also like to know if the CCC has taken notice of the UN 'Mission2020' 
with which any carbon budget the UK in no way can help Mission2020 with its impossible 
task. If wrong then in what way? 

Answer: We are aware of Mission 2020, but we disagree that no UK carbon budget can help in any 
way. UK greenhouse gas emissions are currently about 1% of the global annual total, and therefore 
effort is needed at the global scale to tackle climate change. However we do think the UK must 
contribute to that effort – hence our regular advice to Parliament on the need for ambitious 
carbon budgets and policies to achieve them (see for instance our latest UK progress report, 
available online at: https://www.theccc.org.uk/publication/2017-report-to-parliament-meeting-
carbon-budgets-closing-the-policy-gap/). 

Our original advice on the UK’s 2050 target (to reduce emissions at least 80% below 1990 levels) 
was based on our assertion that global emissions should peak by 2020, which is consistent with 
Mission 2020. You can read more about this in Chapter 1 of our first report (2008) at: 
https://www.theccc.org.uk/publication/building-a-low-carbon-economy-the-uks-contribution-to-
tackling-climate-change-2/. 
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Question: I would be grateful to be told if the CCC is aware that 'methane has been melting 
from the polar frost since 2013' (to quote Prof Brain Cox). That in the NH (where we and 88% 
of global population live) the NASA Gistemp data shows warming of 0.17 degree Celsius in 
2014, 0.19 in 2015 and 0.38 in 2016? 

Does the CCC know that the atmospheric methane level rose in 2013 from its Holocene 
maxima of 780 PPB to 1820 ppb.  

Answer: We are aware that the global atmospheric concentration of methane is rising, as reported 
for instance by NOAA’s Earth System Research Laboratory 
(https://www.esrl.noaa.gov/gmd/ccgg/trends_ch4/). According to the scientific studies we have 
seen, there is uncertainty as to the main source of the increase since 2007, however current 
evidence suggests it is more likely to be tropical wetlands than polar frost (see for instance a 2016 
study by Nisbet et al. titled “Rising atmospheric methane: 2007–2014 growth and isotopic shift”, 
available at http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/2016GB005406/full). 

Nevertheless, processes in the Earth system may indeed cause enhanced methane release as the 
climate warms. We looked at the impact on future global temperature from these processes in our 
2013 review of the Fourth Carbon Budget (at: https://www.theccc.org.uk/publication/fourth-
carbon-budget-review-part-1/, see Chapter 1, especially Figs. 1.7 and 1.9). There is currently great 
uncertainty about the possible future scale of impact from these processes, and we continue to 
keep a watching brief on scientific research in this area. 

We do keep track of global average temperature estimates, including those from NASA GISTEMP, 
and regularly highlight them in our reports (see for instance Figure 1.2 of our latest UK progress 
report, at: https://www.theccc.org.uk/publication/2017-report-to-parliament-progress-in-
preparing-for-climate-change/). Accessing the GISTEMP data from 
https://data.giss.nasa.gov/gistemp/tabledata_v3/GLB.Ts+dSST.txt on 4 August 2017 we find 
anomalies above the 1951-80 average of 0.75°C, 0.87°C and 0.99°C for 2014, 2015 and 2016 
respectively. 

Question: If aware then surely what is being said by you is at best incompetent and at worst 
dangerous propaganda and criminal as malfeasance (misconduct) in public office - you are 
the advisory for Government whose policies militate against reversal of global warming. If 
not in what way not? 

Answer: Our statutory responsibility is defined by the UK Climate Change Act (2008), available at: 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2008/27/contents. We strive to fulfil our responsibilities as 
set out in the Act and we have not seen evidence to suggest we are not doing so. 

Question: Does the CCC know that Stephen Hawking has said "We are close to the tipping 
point where global warming has become irreversible" or that the father of Climate Change, 
Wally Broecker has told us "No amount of emission reduction alone can meaningfully avoid 
catastrophe? If so what is the CCC reaction.  

Answer: We do not hold information on those statements. 

Question: Is CCC aware that the catastrophe is not the advent of a 2C degree anomaly (in the 
NH, with us first last July, and the 2017 Met Q1 [Dec/Jan/Feb] was 2.02C. 

Answer: We are aware that different people take different views on what constitutes climate 
catastrophe. The international community has agreed that “dangerous” climate change would 
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constitute warming of 2°C or 1.5°C above pre-industrial levels. This is for global average 
temperature, and draws on evidence of climate change impacts that typically look at temperatures 
averaged over a 20- to 30-year period in order to filter out natural variability (see for instance the 
2°C and 4°C definitions in table TS.4 of the most recent IPCC assessment of climate change risks at: 
http://www.ipcc.ch/pdf/assessment-report/ar5/wg2/WGIIAR5-TS_FINAL.pdf). The climate is much 
more variable on smaller scales of space and time – such as the three-month period for the 
Northern Hemisphere you note – indeed, at daily, local scales it is relatively common for 
temperatures to rise 2°C above average. It is important therefore to compare temperature changes 
at the time and spatial scales on which they are understood meaningfully for global impacts. 

Question: Has the CCC understood that polar methane is the climate catastrophe COP21 
feared having missed data in its purdah 5 year period. Does the CCC understand the gravity 
of 1.8 trillion tons of methane being added to the atmosphere - twice what is there now. Is 
the CCC committee membership so remote and blinded by hubris as to be incapable of 
grasping and advising accordingly that we face extinction well before 2050. 

Answer: As noted in the response above, we investigated in 2013 the implications of further 
methane release from polar regions, based on the evidence available to us while recognising the 
uncertainties. We are not aware of a five-year purdah period for COP21. We recognise the risks 
from continued global warming, as summarised principally by the IPCC’s most recent assessment. 
While we judge them to be very serious, we do not find strong evidence there for the likelihood of 
human extinction before 2050, and we do think they can be lessened substantially by ambitious 
action now. That is why we have called repeatedly on successive governments to step up their 
efforts both to reduce emissions and to prepare for the changing climate.   

Question: The 2008 Act prescribes for you the duty 'To set out measures to adapt to the risks 
of Climate Change' - you are manifestly failing in this and by your failure will lives be lost 
here in the UK. 

Answer: The Adaptation Sub-Committee has two statutory roles under the Climate Change Act.  
The first is to provide advice to the Government on the UK Climate Change Risk Assessment 
(CCRA).  For the latest CCRA, the ASC produced an independent evidence report for the 
Government. The ASC’s second statutory role is to evaluate the National Adaptation Programme. 

It is not the ASC’s role to set out policies and proposals for adaptation in the UK; this is the job of 
the Government.  You can find links to the CCRA Evidence Report and statutory reports on the 
National Adaptation Programme here: https://www.theccc.org.uk/tackling-climate-
change/preparing-for-climate-change/  

This concludes our response to your request. 

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal 
review. If you are not content with the outcome of a review, you may apply directly to the 
Information Commissioner for a decision.  

In keeping with our transparency policy, the information released to you will be published on 
www.theccc.org.uk. Please note that this publication will not include your personal data.  

Kind regards,  

Committee on Climate Change  
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